

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
Special case No.37/2024
Uluberia P.S. case No. 89/24, dated 11.03.2024
Atrayee Manna Chowdhury (JO Code: WB 00848)

Order No.18, dated 10.03.2026

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons, appearance of I.O. and compliance report.

Accused Abida Begum on CB is present filing hazira,

Two accused persons Sk. Maidul and Sk. Al Amin on CB are absent petition.

I.C Uluberia P.S. has not appeared before this court due to engagement in law and order duties.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

I.O. submitted a prayer for issuance of proclamation against accused Abedul Sk. in spite of repeated attempt the warrantee could not be arrested and W/A is lying pending in an unexecuted since long, and the warrantee is absconding till date.

I find from the record that charge sheet was received on 30.08.2024. Prayer of the absconding accused u/s 482 of Cr.P.C was rejected vide order No. 3 dated 22.09.2025 passed in CMC No. 479/2025.

Thereafter, prayer of the absconding accused was rejected by the Hon'ble Court on 18.12.2025 passed in CRM(A) No. 3856 of 2026.

Attempt of the absconding accused to get pre arrest bail was turned down by Hon'ble Supreme Court on 30.01.2026 passed in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No.1184/2026.

From the record it appears that I.O of this case and I.C. Uluberia P.S. was directed through S.P. Howrah Rural District to execute the warrant of arrest pending against absconding accused Abedul Sk. on or within 10.03.2026. I.C. Uluberia P.S. was further directed to report compliance appearing personally before this court.

Received one non execution report in respect of accused Abedul Sk. from Uluberia P.S. in connection with Uluberia P.S. case No. 89/24, dated 11.03.2024. In such report I.C. Uluberia P.S. has also prayed for time to arrest the above said warrantee.

Such prayer is considered and allowed as last chance.

To 23.03.2026 for appearance of the accused persons and E.R of W/A.

I.C. Uluberia P.S. is directed to execute the warrant of arrest pending against absconding accused Abedul Sk. Positively by the next date fixed and report compliance i.d. necessary order will be passed.

The prayer of the I.O. regarding issuing proclamation and the petition of the defacto complainant shall be considered thereafter.

Accused persons on bail as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O/I.C. Uluberia P.S. through S.P. Howrah Rural District for information and necessary action.

Office to take note and comply.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
(In-charge)

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
(In-charge)